
December 14, 2015 

Ms. Kristie L. Lewis 
Staff Atto1ney 

KEN PAXTON 
ATTORNE'l: Gl·."'EllAL ()F TEXAS 

City ofl-Iouston Police Department 
1200 Travis 
Houston, Texas 77002-6000 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

OR2015-26276 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 596720 (ORU No. 15-7299). 

The Houston Police Department (the "department") received a request for information 
pertaining to the death of a named individual. You claim the submitted information is 
excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government Code. We have 
considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Initially, we note the submitted information includes a department officers' body worn 
camera recordings. Body worn cameras are subject to chapter 1701 of the Occupations 
Code. Chapter 1701 provides the procedures a requestor must follow when seeking a body 
worn camera recording. Section l 701.661(a) provides: 

A member of the public is required to provide the following information 
when submitting a written request to a law enforcement agency for 
information recorded by a body worn camera: 

(1) the date and approximate time of the recording; 

(2) the specific location where the recording occurred; and 
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(3) the name of one or more persons kno\vn to be a subject of the 
recorcling. 

Oec. Code§ 1701.66l(a). Tn this instance, the requestor does not give the requ1s1te 
information tmder section l 701.661(a). As the requcstor did not properly request the body 
worn camera recordings al issue pursuant to chapter 1701, our ruling does not reach this 
info1111ation and it need not be released. 1-fo\vever, pursuant to section 1701.661 (b ), a 
"failure to provide all the iniOrmation required b:y Subsection (a) to be part of a request for 
recorded information docs not preclude the requcstor lfom making a JUture request for the 
sa1ne recorded informatio11." id. 

vve note the submitted information includes a custodial death report. Article 49.18(b) of the 
Code of Cri1ninal Procedure provides that \Vi th the exception of any portion of the custodial 
death report the Oiii.cc of the Attorney' CJeneral ("C)ACJ") determines is privileged, the OACJ 
shall make the report public. !:J'ee Crim. Proc. Code art. 49.18(b). cl'hc format of the repo1t 
Vias revised in May 2006 and now consists of four pages and an attached sunllllary of ho\V 
the death occurred. The ()ACT has determined the four-page report and summary must be 
released to the public but any other docl1ments submitted V•1ith the re,viscd report are 
confidential under article 49. l 8(b ). Although the department claims the submitted custodial 
death report is excepted from disclosure under section 552.134 of the Government c:ode, tl1e 
cxceptio11s to disclosure found in the Act do not generally apply1 to ini(Jrn1ation that other 
statutes make public. s·ee Open IZecords I)ecision Kos. 623 at 3 (1994), 525 at 3 (1989). 
Therefore, the department must release the sub1nittcd custodial death report pursuant to 
article 49.18(h) of the (:ode of Criminal Procedure. 

Section 552.108(a)(l) of the (Jovcrnmcnt Code excepts from disclosure"[ i lnfor1nation held 
by a lavv enforce1ne11t agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if ... release of the information v..-ould interfere \Vi th the dctcctio11, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Go\r't Code § 552.108(a)(l ). A governmental 
bod)' claiming :;cction 552.108(a)( 1) ml1st reasonabl~y explain hovv and \\.'hy the 
release of the requested information v.iould interfere \Vith la\V enforcement. .'5ee id. 
§§ 552. l 08(a)(l ), .301 ( e)(l )(A); see also Ex parte Pruilt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You 
state the remaining information relates to a pe11ding criminal investigation. Based upo11 this 
representation and our revie\v, we find release of the information at issue \Vould interfere 
vvith the detection, in\'CStigation, or prosecution of crime. S'ee flouston c:hronicle Pub! k c:o. 
v. (;ity of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-I·Iouston [14th J)ist.J 1975) 
(delineating la\\i· enforcement interests present in active cases), writ ref''d n.r.e. ;Jer curiam, 
536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). 

HoVv'cver, section 552.108 does not except from disclosure basic information about an 
arrested person, an arrest, or a crime. (Jov't Code§ 552.108(c). Basic information refers to 
the inf(innation held to be public in Houston c:hronicle. ~'ee 531 S.'\\l.2d at 186-88; Open 
Records Decision ;..Jo. 127 at 3-4 (1976) (summarizing types of information deemed public 
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by Houston Chronicle). Thus, with the exception of basic information, which must be 
released, you may withhold the remaining information under section 552. l 08(a)(l) of the 
Government Code. 

In summary, the department need not release the submitted body camera recordings at issue 
in response to this request for information. The department must release the submitted 
custodial death report pursuant to article 49.18(b) of the Code of Criminal Procedure. With 
the exception of basic information, which must be released, the department may withhold 
the remaining information under section 552.108(a)(l) of the Government Code. 

1'his letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please \'isit our \Vebsite at http://v-,rwv-.'.texasattornevgeneral.t:i:ov/open/ 
orl ruling i11fo.sht1nl, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Ope11 Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sine ely, l~ lf 

J nifer uttrall 
ssistant Attorney General 

Open Records Division 

JL/akg 

Ref: ID# 596720 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


